Interest receivable 8,750

Total assets 1,052,934$

Fund Balance:
Restricted

Road repairs and maintenance 1,052,934

Total fund balance 1,052,934

Total liabilities and fund balance 1,052,934$

City of Imperial

Schedule of Assets, Liabilities, and Fund Balance
June 30, 2025

Measure D Sales Tax Fund

(Unaudited)

31

DRAFT 02.12.2026

Revenues:
Sales tax 1,854,164$
Interest 53,979

Total revenues 1,908,143

Expenditures:
Current:

Road repairs and maintenance 212,381

Total expenditures 212,381

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,695,762

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfer out to City for Measure D projects (1,663,356)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,663,356)

Change in Fund Balance 32,406

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year, as previously reported 1,100,699

Restatement (Note 1) (80,171)

Beginning of year, as restated 1,020,528

End of year 1,052,934$

City of Imperial
Measure D Sales Tax Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

32

DRAFT 02.12.2026

Variance with
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Sales tax 867,000$   1,854,164$   987,164$
Interest 100,000   53,979   (46,021)
Other 8,406,600   -   (8,406,600)

Total revenues 9,373,600   1,908,143   (7,465,457)

Expenditures:
Current:

Roads repairs and maintenance 1,342,000   212,381   1,129,619

Total expenditures 1,342,000   212,381   1,129,619

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 8,031,600   1,695,762   (6,335,838)

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers out to City (566,300)   (1,663,356)   (1,097,056)

Total other financing sources (uses) (566,300)   (1,663,356)   (1,097,056)

Change in Fund Balance 8,597,900$   32,406   (7,432,894)$

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year, as restated (Note 1) 1,020,528

End of year 1,052,934$

City of Imperial
Measure D Sales Tax Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

33

DRAFT 02.12.2026

STREET LOCATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Various Streets Various Limits Rehab/Maintenance

Town Core South of 15th Street, west of P Street, north of 1st Street
and east of B Street

Construction/Rehabilitation/Maintenance